. @ HITACHI .
ELECTRIC TOOL PARTS LIST

B HAMMER DRILL | - 1988-8-20
Model DH38YB 270-S¢ T4l DH38YB(E)

‘lm _;et: . , a,:
vaéna/w? . =




PARTS DH38YB(E3)
’::_' Code No. Part Nama Qty Remarks
1| 988824 | Stop Washer 1 | since 9, 1986 }e’
2 | 981938.) SwopperSpring 947 g 3 1 v
3| gs3zam Knob (A) 1 v
4| 943364 Needie Roller 1 v
8 883240 Stop Lever 1 L/
8| 971750 | Feather Key 3x3x 20 5 v
7 | 991886~ Bolt 4L (4 ¢ M7 x 25 4 | (Seal Lock Bolt) v
B 992801 | Front Cover 1 ;C/
9| 985780 | O-Ring (E) 1
10 | 981857 | O-Ring [C) 1 v
11A} 990144 Second Hammer 1 L,/
12 | 981882 | Damper Washer 1 1
13 | 992799 Damper 2 o
14 | 992798 | Washer 1 e
15 | 992797 | Cylinder 1 v
18 | 992796 Third Pinion 1 e
17| 981850 | Sleeve 1 v
18B| 981852 Needte Baaring (A) 1 i
19 | 981851 il Seal {B) 1 [
20 | 992785 | Second Gear 1 v
21 | 992808 | Motal 1 [
22 | 959150 | Ball 06.35 12 (10 pes.) v
23 | 992792 | Holder 1 a
24 | 992793 | Piate 1 v
25 | 992794 | Spring 1 e
28 | 992791 | Washer 1 i
27 | 629vvM | Ball Bearing 629VVMC2EPS2L 1 [
28 | 944525 | Bearing Washer (C) 1 v
20 | 992808 C-Type Hetaining Ring 1 for Shaft 9 mm (10 pes,) v
30 | 957661 HITACHI Label 1 X
31| 980735 Wind Guide 2 v
31a| 991713 Wind Guide (B) , 1 v
32 990430 Flat Hd. Screw M4 x 10 2 {Seal Lock Screw} L/
33 987203 Machine Screw M4 x 12 4 (Seal Lock Screw} w/Spring Lock Washer \,/
35 | 993903 Crank Cover 1 i
36 | 980748 Seal Packing 1 v
37| 980744 | O-Ring (S-55) 1 v
38 | 939542 | C-Type Retaining Ring 1| for Shaft 12 mm {10 pes.) v
39 | 991954 Crank Shaft 1 v
40 | 981847 Bearing Cover 1 V/
41| 984509 | Hexagon Socket Hd, Bolt M5 3 | [Seal Lock Bolt) [
43A| 8203DD |  Ball Bearing 62030DCMAV2S 1 v
44 | 971745 | Oil Seal (A) 1 v
45A| 991768 Crank Case Assy 1 includ. 18A, 19, 31A L
46 | 980708 Collar 1 L
47 981848 First Gear L
48 | 981848 Second Plnion 1 L
49 0939299 Neodis Basring (MBB1) 1 {//
50 | 991953 | Gear Cover 1 17
51| 992803 | Hexagon Socket Hd, Bolt  MEx 20 2 | (Seal Lock Bolt) v
52 | 981858 | Valve Band 1 v
53| 981957 | Spring (A) 1 X
54 | 981855 | Striker 1 Xf

-



PARTS DH38YB(E3)
1;7: Code No. Part Name .Q'ty Remarks
55 | 986104 | O-Ring 2 v
B6 981966 Clutch 1 V/
57 | 981885 | Piston 1 v
58 | 980708 | Piston Pin 1 ”
58 | 980707 | Connecting Rod 1 v
60 087707 Hexagon Socket Hd. Bolt M6 x 26 ] {Seal Lock Bolt} till 11, 1984 i
60 987707 Hexagon Socket Hd, Bo!ﬂ)@f’[MG X 257742 2 {Seal Lock Bolt) since 12, 1984 for Handle (A} L

82A| 993902 | Cylinder Case 1. X
63 956996 0-Ring {1A5-60) 1 L,-‘/

64A | 993068 | Needle Bearing {M455520) 1 v
66 | 981856 | Thrust Washer 1 v
66 9819564 Third Gear 1 o
67 981870 Side Handle 1 D/
68 672612 Spring 1 u/
69 | 981960 Handle Holder 1 v
70 | 971785 | Handle Bolt 1 L
71 | 971786 Stopper Rod 1 o
72 981964 Levar Shaft 1 v
73 881667 O-Ring (A) 1 T
78 | 981966 | Shaft Cover 1 N
75 | 859165 | Steel Ball D3.969 1 {10 pes,) v
76 | 981966 | Spring (B) 1 v
77 | 981963 | Lever 1 v’

78A| 991711 | Distance Piece (B) 1 e
80 | 6202vv | Ball Bearing 6202VVCMPS2S 1 L
81 | 980700 | Dust Washer {B) 1 [l
82 | 980740 | Fan 1 L7
83 —_— Armature Ass'y 1 See alternative parts
B4 860251 Hexagon Hd. Tapping Screw D5 x 65 2 L/
87 883162 Hexagon Socket Hd. Boit M4 x 12 2 {Seal Lock Bolt) L.--’/ i
88 — Internal Wire 1 See altarnative parts
89 — Stator Ass'y 1 Sae alternative parts
90 980698 Dust Washer (A} 1 -.//
Ly S0BVVM Bali Bearing 608VVMCZEPSZL 1 /
92 | 0958716 | Tapping Screw D4 x 10 2 L
93 981969 Cap Cover 2 i,//
94 | 961781 | Brush Cap 2 L
65 | 9816122 Carbon Brush CJ Cj (5) {7 3 2 Auto stop type (2 pes.} L
96 | 9816868 | Brush Holder 2 P
99 930703 Brush Terminal 2 w/

100 —_ Vinyl Tube {1.0.7 x T0.5 x 120} 2

101 —_ Connector 1~2 Ses alternative parts

102A —_ Support {8) 1 Sae alternative parts

103 —_ Noise Suppressor 1 Sea alternative parts

104 e Washer 1 Sea alternative parts

106 — Intarnal Wire 1 See alternative parts

108 e Connector 1~2 See alternative parts

107 A — Switch 1 See alternative parts

108 — Support 1 See alternative parts

108 - Handle (A} 1 Sea alternative parts

110 — Tube (D) 2 See altornative parts

111 992750 Housing Ass'y 1 includ. 86, 118 V/

112 — Hendle (B} 1 Ses alternative parts




PARTS DH38YB(E3)
I:\Ie:.‘ Cods No. Part Name Q'ty Remarks
113A| 990940 | Distance Piece (C) 4 v
114 —_ Pillar Terminal [A) 1 See altarnative parts
115 — Terminal 1 See alternatve parts
116 — Cord Armor 1 See alternative parts
117 s Cord 1 See alternative parts
118 938477 Hexagon Socket Hd, Set Screw MEx 8 2 i,,/
119 | 985480 | Tapping Screw D5 x 20 2 | w/Washer L
120 | 981951 | TailCover L3} UYL . 1 v
121 | 849510 Rivet ' D25x4.8 2 {10 pes.) v
122 —_ Namae Plate s "
123 | 956636 | TappingScrew S0( (YY) DAx25° 2 | wiWasher 4
124 | 992802 | Tapping Screw " Dpex25 2 e
125 — Choke Coil 1 See alternative parts '
126 —_ Pillar Terminal 3 Ses alternative parts I
127 984750 Tapping Screw D4 x 16 2 w/Flange (// &
128 | 960266 | Cord Clip 1 e
120 | 967281 C-Type Retaining Ring 1 | for Shatt 17 mm vl
. J30A| 990146 | Distance Piecs (A) 4 I )
131A| 993903 | Crank Cover Ass'y _ 1 | icnlud, 33,35, 130A L i
132 | 991712 Hexagen Socket Hd, Bolt ME x 26 4 w/Flange D/
133 | 982411 | Hexagon Socket Hd. Bolt M8 x 50 4 | wiFlange v
ALTERNATIVE PARTS
';?:_‘ Code No. Part Name Q'y Remarks
83 | 981971C| Armature Ass'y 110V ~ 1159 1 includ, 82
981971 | Armature Ass'y 110V 1 for U.K. includ, B2
9819710 | Armature Ass’y 120V~ 127V 1 includ, 82
981971E | Armature Ass'y 220V ~ 230M 1 includ. 82 )(“
. . Tor 5. Africa, ltaly, F.R, Germany, France, Spain,
981971L | Armature Ass’y 220V ~230M 1 | Newoends Denmark, Finland, Sweden, Austris,
Switzerland includ, 82 N
981971F | Armatura Ass’y 240V includ. 82| X L
981971H Armature Ass’y 240V 1 for UK, includ. B2
. “for N.Z., U.K., 5. A¥rica, Italy, F.R, Germany, Francs,
ea 986277 Internal Wire 1 S%rgin, Netharlands, I."')lsmmmrk‘r Finland, Sweng‘;n Kustria
89 | 981970C | Stator Ass'y 110V ~ 1154 1 for U.K, includ. 99 ‘ )
9819704 | Stator Ass’y 110V 1 includ, 99
9818700 Stator Ass'y 120V~ 127y 1 includ,. 99
981970E | Stator Ass'y 220V ~ 230 1 inchud. 99 }(
' 2. S Atica, iy, F.R. G F “Bpain,
981970G | Stator Ass'y 220V ~ 230y 1 | 1072, S Africa, Taaly, F.R. Germany, France, Spain
] Switzerland includ, 98
981970F | Stator Ass'y 240V 1 includ. 88 |\
981970H Stator Ass'y 240V 1 .| for Australia includ, 929, 110
101 | 939140 Connector (50091) 1~2 {10 pes.} \//
102A| 963243 Support 1 for Noise Suppressor v

Y4 —




126 9383072} Pillar Terminal

28 S

Denmark, Finland, Sweden, Austria, Switzerland

ALTERNATIVE PARTS DH38YB(E3)
I:‘:’ Code No. Part Name Q'ty Remarks
103 8716828 Noise Suppressor 1 fsur N.Z., UK. S, Africa, Iialy, FTI Germany, Fyance, !/"
9588462 Noisa Suppressor 1 for Switzarland
W& for UK, Taly, F.H. Gaiifiaiy, France, 5§
104 249423 Washer " ToF or UK., Tealy, F.H. Gerifaiy, Franc S baimn, 7| L/
Switzertand {10 pes.)
105 9818742 Internal Wire 1 for UK., S, Africa, _llta.ly,.F.R. Germany, Francg
Switzerland
106 | 959141 | Connector {50092) a3 (10 pes.) v
1074l 990941 | Single Pole Switch (Screw Type) 1| whotock v
107A] 98156332 Double Pole Switch (Pillar Typs} 1 w/o Lock for Australia
108 | 981869 | Support 1 | 10, 1987 Y
108 9819862 Support {A) 1 for Australia
1084 990082 | Support (E) 2% AL 40K 1 | since 11, 1987 i
108 992808 Handle {A} 1 \__/
981866 Handie (A) 1 for Australia
- e
110 | 981373 Tube (D) 2 L~
112 | 992809 Handle {B} t L
981867 Handle {B) 1 for Australia
114 9583082 Pillar Terminal (A) 1 for Finland
T ¥ F.R. G ~F Neatherlands, ‘
115 992810 Terminal 1 Dogrn'm“,v[k' E-m|madrms,um:dm-mzc..°m-,: eriancs X
196 | 940778 | Cord Armor D10.7 1 (0
9580492 Cord Armor D8.2 1
117 | 5002382 | Cord 110V ~ 240V 1 {Cord Armor D10.7) ’.? ﬂ (‘(
5002352 Cord 110V ~ 220V 1 for Indonesia, Surinum, Danmark,fiﬁggag;lﬁgwavm L
5004062 Cord 110V ~ 240V 1 for UK, . {Cord Armaor D8,2} J 5(20
5002492 | Cord 115V 1 for Canada {Cord Armor 08.2) l i
500394Z Cord 220V 1 for Syria, Spain (Cord Armor D10.7) ’
Yor Italy, F.R. Germany, France, Nethérlands, Dpnmark,
5003902 Cord 220V 1 Finland. S i 10.7)
5003912 Cord 220V 1 for Switzerland {Cord Armor D10.7)
5002322 Cord 230V 1 for S, Africa {Cord Armor D82}
6002242 Cord 230V ~ 240V 1 for Singapore, Kuwait {Cord Armor D107} \
5002272 Cord 230V ~ 240V 1 for Papua New Guinea, N.Z. _ {Cord Armor D8.2} !
500410Z | Cord 240V 1 for Australia " {Cord Armor $10,7) ,
125 | 992807 | Choke Coil 1| forN.Z. i
for :U.K., Ttaly, F.R. Germany, France, Spain, Natharlandsi P

& A



STANDARD ACCESSORIES

DH38YB(E3)

'::1 Code No. Part Name ay Fremarks
501 | 985389 Steol Case 7
502 | 981840 Grease (A) (contained tube, 30 g) 1
503 | 944459 Hexagon Bar Wrench Emm 1
604 | 9865785 Dust Cover 2
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
I;:‘T Code No. Part Name Q'ty Remarks
601 985720 Drill Bit 16 x 400 1
602 | 985721 Orill Bit 16 x 280 1
603 | 985722 Orill Bit 16 x 506 1
604 | 985723 Drill Bit 19 x 400 1
606 | 985724 " Drill Bit 19 x 280 1
:608| 985726 Drill Bit 19 x 608 1
607 | 985728 Drifl Bit 22 x 400 1
‘608 | 985727 Drill Bit 22 x 280 1
609 | 986728 Drill Bit 22 x 505 1
610 885729 Drill Bit 256 x 400 1
611 | 985730 Drill Bit 26 x 280 1
612 | 985731 Drill Bit 25 x 505 1
‘813 | 985732 | Ol Bit 28 x 400 1
814 | 986733 Drill Bit 28 x 280 1
615 985734 Drill Bit 28 x BO6 1
816 | 986735 Drill Bit 32 x 400 1
617 | 985736 Drill it 32x 280 1
818 | 986737 Drill Bit 32 x 605 1
618 | 985738 Drill Bit 32 x 400 1
620 9865739 Drill Bit 38 x 280 1
621 985740 Drifl Bit 38 x 5056 1
622 | 065984 Core Bit 2B mm 1
{823 955986 Core Bit 29 mm 1
", 824 | 955008 Cors Bit 32 mm 1 includ, 625
625 | 9655097 Guida Plate 3 for Core Bit 32 mm
626 | 955008 Core Bit 35 mm 1 includ, 627
627 | 955999 Guide Palta 1 for Core Bit 35 mm
628 | 956000 Core Bit 38 mm 1 includ, 629
‘629 | 956001 Guide Plate 1 for Care Bit 38 mm
630 | 965154 Core Bit 45 mm 1 includ, 631 -
631 | 955166 Guida Plate 1 for Core Bit 45 mm
632 | 955155 Cora Bit 54 mm 1 includ, 633
633 | 955187 Guida Plata 1 for Core Blt 64 mm
634 | 965002 Core Bit 64 mm 1 includ, 635
636 | 966003 Guida Palte 1 for Cora Bit 64 mm
638 | 8651567 Core Bit 79 mm 1 includ, 637
37| 865168 | Guide Plats 1 | forCare Bit 78 mm
838 | 068004 Core Bit 94 mm 1 includ, 838
639 956006 Guide Plate 1 for Core Bit 94 mm
640 | 956160 Core Bit 106 mm 1 includ. 641
641] 955169 | Guids Plats 1| for Core Bit 106 mm
.B42 ] 958008 Core Bit Shank (B)

— G




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

DH38YB(E3)

Item

No.| Code No. Part Name | arty Remarks
643 | 955165 Center Pin 1

644 | 956009 Center Pin (B) 1

645 | 944574 Drift Key 1

646 | 944575 Syrings 1

647 | 944460 | Taper Shank Drill 11 mm 1

648 | 944461 Tapar Shank Drill 12.3 mm 1

649 | 944462 Tapar Shank Drill 14,3 mm 1

650 | 944500 Taper Shank Drill " 14,5 mm 1

651! 944463 Taper Shank Drill 17.5 mm 1

652 | 944464 Taper Shank Drill 21.5 mm 1

653 | 981922 Bull Point 280 mm 1 Round Type

654 | 981923 Bull Point 450 mm 1

6565 | 981925 Cold Chisel 280 mm 1

656 | 9819286 Cold Chisel 450 mm 1

657 | 980927 Grease for IMPACT DRILL 1

658 | 985750 Drilt Adaptor No. 1 1

8659 | 985751 Drill Adaptor Nao, 2 1

660 | 985754 A.Taper Adaptor 1

661 9857556 8-Taper Adaptor 1

662 | 985752 Taper Shank Adaptor No. 1 1 includ, 663
663 | 944477 | Cotter 1 ‘i
6684 | 985753 Taper Shank Adaptor No, 2 1 includ, 663, 665 .

685 985756 Anchor Adaptor No. 20 1 for Rotation and Impact
886G | 985767 Anchor Adaptor No, 25 1 for Rotation and Impact
667 | 985758 Anchor Adaptor No. 30 1 for Rotaticn and Impact .
688 | 985759 Anchor Adaptor No. 40 1 for Rotation and i_mpact !
8669 | 985760 Anchor Adaptor No. 50 1 for Rotation and Irﬁpact
670 ] 985761 Ratio Adaptor 1

671 | 981924 Cutter 1

872 | 993038 Drill Bit 12.7 mm 1 for Taper Shank

873 | 991330 Drill Bit 15 x 550 1

674 | 991331 Drill Bit 18 x 560 1

676 | 8591332 Drill Bit 19 x 550 1

676 | 991333 Drill 8it 20 x 550 1

877 | 991334 Drill Bit 20 x 505 1

878 | 991335 Drill Bit 22 x 550 1

679 | 991338 Drill Bit 25 x 550 1

680 ) 981337 Orill Bit 28 x 550 1

881 | 991338 Drill Bit 30 x 550 1

682 991339 Drill Bit 32 x 550 1

683 991340 Drill Bit 35 x 550 1

6841 991341 Drill Bit 38 x 550 1

685 992813 K-Taper Shank Adaptor 1

688 992814 Core Bit B5 mm x 3 1

887 | 992815 Core Bit 80 mmx 3 1

888 | 992818 Cors Bit ) mmax 3 1

689 ( 982817 Cors Bit 100mmx 3 - 1

890 | 992818 Core Bit 106 mmx 3 1

891| 992819 Core Bit Shank (C) 1

692 803801 Center Pin (C) 1

693 991342 Earth Adaptor 13x 176 1 for Netherlands

694 991343 Earth Adaptor 16.6x 190 1 for Netherlands

695| 991344 Earth Adaptor 19.6x 206 1 for Netherlands




